PATRIOTS

Stephen Gostkowski
6 Ryan Allen
10 Jimmy Garoppolo.
11 Julian Edelman ....
12 Tom Brady.....
18 Matthew Slater .
19 Brandon LaFell..
21 Malcolm Butler..

23 Patrick Chung... .S
24 Darrelle Revis... CB
25 Kyle Arrington . ...CB
26 Logan Ryan...... ...CB
27 Tavon Wilson. ...DB
28 James White........ ...RB

29 LeGarrette Blount ...... RB
30 Duron Harmon
32 Devin McCourty ......... DB

34 Shane Vereen............ RB
35 Jonas Gray .........ceeeees RB
37 Alfonzo Dennard........ CB
38 Brandon Bolden......... RB
39 Brandon Browner....... CB
43 Nate Ebner................ DB
46 James Develin ........... FB
47 Michael Hoomanawanui...TE
48 Danny Aiken.........cue.. LS

50 Rob Ninkovich
52 Jonathan Casillas........ LB
54 Dont'a Hightower....... LB

55 Akeem Ayers ............. LB
58 Darius Fleming .......... LB
59 Chris White ............... LB
61 Marcus Cannon.......... oL
62 Ryan Wendell ............ oL
63 Dan Connolly............. oL
65 Jordan Devey .............. T
66 Bryan Stork............... oL
67 Josh Kline........ccceennee oL

71 Cameron Fleming....... oL
74 Dominique Easley ...... DL

75 Vince Wilfork.............. DL
76 Sebastian Vollmer ........ T
77 Nate Solder........ccceeees T
80 Danny Amendola ...... WR
81 Tim Wright.......cccenee TE
84 Brian Tyms......ccuueeee WR
87 Rob Gronkowski......... TE
90 Zach Moore................ DL
91 Jamie Collins ............. LB
94 Chris Jones.........ccuuee DT
95 Chandler Jones.......... DE
96 Sealver Siliga............. DL
97 Alan Branch............... DL

PATRIOTS OFFENSE

NEw ENGLAND PATRIOTS vS. MiaMI DOLPHINS

Sunday, December 14, 2014 ¢ 1:00 p.m. e Gillette Stadium

PATRIOTS DEFENSE

WR: 19 Brandon LaFell 80 Danny Amendola 18  Matthew Slater LE 50 Rob Ninkovich 74 Dominique Easle
LT: 77 Nate Solder 61  Marcus Cannon 65  Jordan Devey DT: 75 Vince Wilfork 97  Alan Branch 96  Sealver Siliga
LG: 63 Dan Connolly 61  Marcus Cannon 65  Jordan Devey DT: 94  Chris Jones 74 Dominigue Easle! 97  Alan Branch
C: 66  Bryan Stork 62  Ryan Wendell RE 95 Chandler Jones 90 _ Zach Moore
RG: 62 Ryan Wendell 67  Josh Kline LB: 91 Jamie Collins 52 Jonathan Casillas 58  Darius Fleming
RT: 76 Sebastian Vollmer 61 Marcus Cannon 71 Cameron Fleming | (LB: 55 Akeem Ayers 59  Chris White
TE: 87 Rob Gronkowski 47  Michael Hoomanawanui 81  Tim Wright LB: 54 Dont'a Hightower 52 Jonathan Casillas
WR: 11 Julian Edelman 84  Brian Tyms LCB: 24 Darrelle Revis 26  Logan Ryan 21 Malcolm Butler
QB: 12 Tom Brady 10 Jimmy Garoppolo RCB: 39 Brandon Browner 25  Kyle Arrington 37  Alfonzo Dennard
RB: 46 James Develin 35 Jonas Gray 38  Brandon Bolden S 23  Patrick Chung 30 Duron Harmon 43  Nate Ebner
RB: 34 Shane Vereen 29  LeGarrette Blount 28  James White S 32 Devin McCourty 27  Tavon Wilson
D

o R w— e SR
DT: 94  Randy Starks/98 Jared Odrick 76 Anthony Johnson LT: 70 Ja’'Wuan James 75 Nate Garner
DT: 90 Earl Mitchell LG: 67 Daryn Colledge 66  Shelley Smith
RE: 50 Olivier Vernon 95  Dion Jordan 78  Terrence Fede C: 64 Samson Satele 51  Mike Pouncey
LB 52  Philip Wheeler 56 Jonathan Freeny 58  Chris McCain RG: 51 Mike Pouncey 77 Billy Turner
LB: 55 Koa Misi 93  Jason Trusnik 97  Kelvin Sheppard RT: 63 Dallas Thomas 74 Jason Fox
LB 53 Jelani Jenkins 57 _ Jordan Tripp 45  Jake Knott TE: 42 Charles Clay 80 Dion Sims 89  Harold Hoskins
CB: 21 Brent Grimes 22 Jamar Taylor WR: 11 Mike Wallace 18  Rishard Matthews
CB: 24 Cortland Finnegan 41 R.J. Stanford QB: 17 Ryan Tannehill 8  Matt Moore

27 Jimmy Wilson 44 Jordan Kovacs 38  Don Jones RB: 26 Lamar Miller 30 Daniel Thomas %m

20 Reshad Jones 35  Walt Aikens WR: 14 rvis Lan 10  Brandon Gibson

3 Stephen Gostkowski
6 Ryan Allen

H: 6 Ryan Allen

PR: 11 Julian Edelman
KR: 80 Danny Amendola
LS 48 Danny Aiken

80 Danny Amendola
19  Brandon LaFell

PATRIOTS SPECIALISTS

P: 2 Brandon Fields
K: 9 Caleb Sturgis
KO: 9 Caleb Sturgis
H: 2 Brandon Fields

KOR: 14 Jarvis Landry
PR: i
LS: 92

John Denney

34

Damien Williams

18

Rishard Matthews

DOLPHINS SPECIALISTS

21  Brent Grimes

Danny Amendola

PATRIOTS PRONUNCIATIONS
am-men-DOLE-uh
LUH -gare-et BLUNT

NOTE: Rookies are underlined.

@ Putnam

INVESTMENTS

TODAY'’S OFFICIALS

Jonathan Casillas cah-SEE-us v =
Alf%nzo Dennar DENN-erd TOday S game is
Jordan Devey... DEH-vee .
Dominique Easley DAW-min-eek presented by'
Stephen Gostkowsk gost-COW-ski

Dont'a Hightower .... don-TAY

Michael Hoomanawanui... HO-oh-mah-nah-

Nate Solder ‘g’gtbﬁg‘:’wee Referee . Bill Vinovich (52)
L W || Urere .k (12
Ryan Wendel .. when-DELL Head Linesman........ Phil McKinnely (110)
M&n ~ TAY-von Line Judge.......cvrverenn Rusty Baynes (59)
pave ggggﬁ"e'm daYY_GbHaﬁUL yel-mo! | Field Judge .....vvnnnn. John Jenkins (117)

Side Judge
Back Judge....

Replay Official

Replay Assistant...

.. Jimmy DeBell (58)
Jim Quirk (63)
Dale Hamer
... Tom Chase

Terrence Fede..
Ja'Wuan James

Koa Misi.....
Jared Odrick..
Mike Pouncer
Samson Satele
Caleb Sturgis
Ryan Tanne

Joe Cimino....
Naohisa Inoue.
Darren Krein..
Marwan Maalo
Phil McGeoghan
Dave Puloka

DOLPHINS PRONUNCIATIONS

.. CO-uh ME -see
.. ODD-rick

. POUNCE-e
suh-tell-EE
KAY-lib

. oh-live-E-AYE

.. ann-UH-room-OH

. chu-MEAN-oh
now-HE-sa IN-ew-way
KRINE

mah-LOOF
muh-GAY-gehn
puh-LOU-kuh

Dolphins

Brandon Fields..
Matt Moore ......
Caleb Sturgis....
Brandon Gibson
Mike Wallace ....
Jarvis Landry....
Ryan Tannehill
Rishard Matthews....
Reshad Jones
Brent Grimes....
Jamar Taylor .... .
Cortland Finnegan ....CB
Lamar Miller............. RB
Jimmy Wilson...
Daniel Thomas.
LaMichael James......
Damien Williams....... RB

Walt Aikens................. S
Don Jones........cceeeennn. S
R.J. Stanford ............ CB
Charles Clay ............. TE
Jordan Kovacs ............ S
Jake Knott........ocvvees LB
Olivier Vernon........... DE
Mike Pouncey ......... G/C
Philip Wheeler .......... LB
Jelani Jenkins........... LB
Koa MiSi.....ccccevvvvnnns LB
Jonathan Freeny....... LB
Jordan Tripp.......cee.. LB
Chris McCain ............ LB
Dallas Thomas............ G
Samson Satele............ C
Shelley Smith ............. G
Daryn Colledge........... G
Ja'Wuan James .......... T
Jason FOX....euvviirinnnns T
Nate Garner ............... G
Anthony Johnson...... DT
Billy Turner......ccccevunes G
Terrence Fede .......... DE
Derrick Shelby.......... DE
Dion SiMS .......cceveens TE
Brian Hartline........... WR
Harold Hoskins.......... TE
Earl Mitchell ............. DT
Cameron Wake......... DE
John Denney............. LS
Jason Trusnik ........... LB
Randy Starks............ DT
Dion Jordan.............. DE
Kelvin Sheppard........ LB
Jared Odrick............. DT



NAME ......c.coonmmnniininnn POS
Aiken, Danny ........coceeinnne LS
Allen, Ryan.........coeevrenen. P
Amendola, Danny.......... WR
Arrington, Kyle............... CB
Ayers, AKEEM ......ccveerruee LB
Blount, LeGarrette.......... RB
Bolden, Brandon............ RB
Brady, TOM ......cccevvvnennnn QB
Branch, Alan.................. DL
Browner, Brandon .......... CB
Butler, Malcolm.............. CB
Cannon, Marcus.... ... OL
Casillas, Jonathan ........... LB
Chung, PatricK .........coevenne S
Collins, Jamie ......ccceeeeenns LB
Connolly, Dan ...........cue.. oL
Dennard, Alfonzo .. ...CB
Develin, James ............... FB
Devey, Jordan...........cee.... T

Easley, Dominique..........
Ebner, Nate ......ccceveeenne.
Edelman, Julian .... .
Fleming, Cameron..........
Fleming, Darius...............
Garoppolo, Jimmy..........
Gostkowski, Stephen........ K
Gray, Jonas..............
Gronkowski, Rob
Harmon, Duron..............
Hightower, Dont'a ........... LB
Hoomanawanui, Michael...TE
Jones, Chandler
Jones, Chris..........cccuneee

Kline, Josh.....cccccvviiinnn.
LaFell, Brandon.............
McCourty, Devin............. DB
Moore, Zach ...

Ninkovich, Rob

Revis, Darrelle................ CB
Ryan, Logan .................. CB
Siliga, Sealver................ DL
Slater, Matthew............. WR
Solder, Nate ......ccoevveeeennns T
Stork, Bryan ........cc.ccuuees oL
Tyms, Brian .......ccoeeuvvee WR
Vereen, Shane................ RB
Vollmer, Sebastian............ T
Wendell, Ryan

White, Chris....

White, James.........cccuvee
Wilfork, Vince ........cceeuuee
Wilson, Tavon.........ccuuee.
Wright, Tim ...ooooviiineennns

HEAD COACH: BILL BELICHICK

NEW ENGLAND PATRIOTS

NAME

Stephen Gostkowski
Ryan Allen
Jimmy Garoppolo
Julian Edelman
Tom Brady
Matthew Slater
Brandon LaFell
Malcolm Butler
Patrick Chung
Darrelle Revis
Kyle Arrington
Logan Ryan
Tavon Wilson
LeGarrette Blount
James White
Duron Harmon
Devin McCourty
Shane Vereen
Jonas Gray
Alfonzo Dennard
Brandon Bolden
Brandon Browner
Nate Ebner
James Develin
Michael Hoomanawanui
Danny Aiken

Rob Ninkovich
Jonathan Casillas
Dont'a Hightower
Akeem Ayers
Darius Fleming
Chris White
Marcus Cannon
Ryan Wendell
Dan Connolly
Jordan Devey
Bryan Stork

Josh Kline
Cameron Fleming
Dominique Easley
Vince Wilfork
Sebastian Vollmer
Nate Solder
Danny Amendola
Tim Wright

Brian Tyms

Rob Gronkowski
Zach Moore
Jamie Collins
Chris Jones
Chandler Jones
Sealver Siliga
Alan Branch

POS

K
p
QB
WR

HT
6-1
6-2
6-2
5-10
6-4
6-0
6-3
5-11
5-11
5-11
5-10
5-11
6-0
6-0
5-10
6-1
5-10
5-10
5-10
5-10
5-11
6-4
6-0
6-3
6-4
6-4
6-2
6-1
6-3
6-3
6-2
6-3
6-5
6-2
6-4
6-6
6-4
6-3
6-6
6-2
6-2
6-8
6-8
5-11
6-4
6-3
6-6
6-6
6-3
6-1
6-5
6-2
6-6

WT AGE YR
215 30 9
215 24 2
225 23 R
200 28 6
225 37 15
210 29 7
210 28 5
190 24 R
210 27 6
198 29 8
190 28 6
195 23 2
215 24 3
250 28 5
205 22 R
205 23 2
195 27 5
205 25 4
230 24 1
200 25 3
220 24 3
221 30 5
210 26 3
255 26 2
260 26 5
255 26 4
260 30 9
227 27 6
270 24 3
255 25 4
255 25 3
238 25 4
335 26 4
300 28 6
305 32 9
317 26 1
310 24 R
295 24 2
325 22 R
290 22 R
325 33 11
30 30 6
320 26 4
195 29 6
235 24 2
204 25 2
265 25 5
275 24 R
250 25 2
309 24 2
265 24 3
325 24 3
325 29 8

COLLEGE
Memphis
Louisiana Tech
Eastern Illinois
Kent State
Michigan

UCLA
Louisiana State
West Alabama
Oregon
Pittsburgh
Hofstra
Rutgers

Illinois

Oregon
Wisconsin
Rutgers
Rutgers
California
Notre Dame
Nebraska
Mississippi
Oregon State
Ohio State
Brown

Illinois

Virginia
Purdue
Wisconsin
Alabama

UCLA

Notre Dame
Mississippi State
Texas Christian
Fresno State
Southeast Missouri St.
Memphis
Florida State
Kent State
Stanford
Florida

Miami (Fla.)
Houston
Colorado
Texas Tech
Rutgers
Florida A&M
Arizona
Concordia-St. Paul
Southern Mississippi
Bowling Green
Syracuse

Utah

Michigan

ASSISTANTS: Josh Boyer (Cornerbacks), Moses Cabrera (Assistant Strength
and Conditioning), Brian Daboll (Tight Ends), Brendan Daly (Defensive
Assistant), Dave DeGuglielmo (Offensive Line), Ivan Fears (Running Backs),
Brian Flores (Safeties), Patrick Graham (Linebackers), Joe Judge (Special
Teams Assistant), Josh McDaniels (Offensive Coordinator/Quarterbacks),
Harold Nash (Head Strength and Conditioning), Scott O'Brien (Special
Teams), Chad O'Shea (Wide Receivers), Matt Patricia (Defensive Coordinator).

MIAMI DOLPHINS

# NAME POS HT WT AGE YR COLLEGE

2 Brandon Fields P 6-5 249 30 8 Michigan State
8  Matt Moore QB 63 220 30 8 Oregon State
9  Caleb Sturgis K 59 190 25 2 Florida

10  Brandon Gibson WR 6-0 210 27 6 Washington State
11 Mike Wallace WR 6-0 200 28 6  Mississippi

14 Jarvis Landry WR 5-11 202 22 R LSU

17 Ryan Tannehill QB 64 220 26 3 Texas A&M

18  Rishard Matthews WR 60 215 25 3 Nevada

20  Reshad Jones S 6-1 215 26 5 Georgia

21 Brent Grimes CB 5-10 190 31 8  Shippensburg

22 Jamar Taylor CB 5-10 200 24 2 Boise State

24  Cortland Finnegan CB 510 190 30 9 Samford

26 Lamar Miller RB 5-10 224 23 3  Miami (Fla.)

27  Jimmy Wilson S 5-11 205 28 4 Montana

30 Daniel Thomas RB 61 235 27 4 Kansas State

33  LaMichael James RB 59 195 25 3 Oregon

34  Damien Williams RB 5-11 221 22 R Oklahoma

35  Walt Aikens S 6-1 210 23 R Liberty

38  Don Jones S 5-11 205 24 2  Arkansas State

41 R.J. Stanford CB 5-10 187 26 4 Utah

42 Charles Clay TE 63 255 25 4 Tulsa

44 Jordan Kovacs S 5-10 210 24 2  Michigan

45  Jake Knott LB 6-2 243 24 2 Iowa State

50  Olivier Vernon DE 6-2 268 24 3  Miami (Fla.)

51 Mike Pouncey G/IC 65 305 25 4 Florida

52 Philip Wheeler LB 6-2 245 30 7 Georgia Tech
53  Jelani Jenkins LB 6-0 245 22 2  Florida

55  Koa Misi LB 63 252 24 5 Utah

56  Jonathan Freeny LB 6-2 254 25 3  Rutgers

57  Jordan Tripp LB 6-3 240 23 R Montana

58  Chris McCain LB 6-5 250 23 R California

63  Dallas Thomas G 6-5 315 25 2 Tennessee

64  Samson Satele C 6-3 300 30 8  Hawaii

66  Shelley Smith G 6-4 310 27 5 Colorado State

67  Daryn Colledge G 6-4 308 32 9 Boise State

70  Ja'Wuan James T 6-6 315 22 R  Tennessee

74 Jason Fox T 66 310 26 5 Miami (Fla.)

75  Nate Garner G 6-7 320 29 7  Arkansas

76  Anthony Johnson DT 62 304 21 R LSU

77 Billy Turner G 6-5 313 23 R  North Dakota State

78  Terrence Fede DE 6-4 282 23 R Marist

79  Derrick Shelby DE 6-2 282 25 3 Utah

80  Dion Sims TE 6-4 265 23 2 Michigan State

82  Brian Hartline WR 6-2 200 28 6 Ohio State

89  Harold Hoskins TE 6-2 248 23 R Marshall

90  Earl Mitchell DT 6-3 310 27 5 Arizona

91  Cameron Wake DE 6-3 262 32 6  Penn State

92  John Denney LS 6-5 252 36 10 Brigham Young

93  Jason Trusnik LB 6-4 252 30 8  Ohio Northern

94  Randy Starks DT 6-3 305 30 11 Maryland

95  Dion Jordan DE 6-6 275 24 2 Oregon

97  Kelvin Sheppard LB 6-2 252 26 4 LSU

98  Jared Odrick DT 65 304 26 5 Penn State

HEAD COACH: JOE PHILBIN

ASSISTANTS: Blue Adams (Assistant Defensive Backs), Lou Anarumo
(Defensive Backs), John Benton (Offensive Line), Jack Bicknell Jr.

(Assistant Offensive Line), Dan Campbell (Tight Ends), David Corrao
(Assistant Linebackers), Kevin Coyle (Defensive Coordinator), Mark Duffner
(Linebackers), Charlie Bullen (Assistant Defensive line), Jeff Burris (Defensive
Assistant), Ben Johnson (Assistant Quarterbacks), Darren Krein (Head
Strength and Conditioning), Bill Lazor (Offensive Coordinator), Marwan
Maalouf (Assistant Special Teams), Ben Martin (Offensive Assistant), Phil
McGeoghan (Assistant Wide Receivers), Jeff Nixon (Running Backs), Ken
O’Keefe (Wide Receivers), Dave Puloka (Assistant Strength and Conditioning),
Dave Regan (Sports Science Analyst), Darren Rizzi (Special Teams
Coordinator), Kacy Rodgers (Defensive Line), Zac Taylor (Quarterbacks).

35
42
67
92
78

24
74
56
75
10
21
82
89
70
33
53
76
38
20
95
45
44
14
18
58
26
55
920

98
51
64
79
97
80
66
41
94

17
22
63
30
57
93
77
50
91
1
52
34
27

NAME...

Aikens, Walt..........coevvnnns S
Clay, Charles .........c....... TE
Colledge, Daryn...........ue. G
Denney, John ................. LS
Fede, Terrence .. ..DE
Fields, Brandon................ P
Finnegan, Cortland ....... CB
FOX, JasoN......cceeeieiiieennnns T
Freeny, Jonathan............ LB
Garner, Nate..........cevvveeens G
Gibson, Brandon............ WR

Grimes, Brent.
Hartline, Brian

Hoskins, Harold ............. TE
James, Ja'Wuan............... T
James, LaMichael........... RB
Jenkins, Jelani... ....LB
Johnson, Anthony.......... DT
Jones, DON.....cccevvvnvrnnnnnnn S
Jones, Reshad ................ S
Jordan, DioN......c....ceuee DE
Knott, Jake.. .LB
Kovacs, Jordan ................ S
Landry, Jarvis .......cccee... WR
Matthews, Rishard ........ WR
McCain, Chris .....cccceeeennn. LB
Miller, Lamar-... ...RB
Misi, KO@ ...vvvvuviiiiiiiiannns LB
Mitchell, Earl ..........cveees DT
Moore, Matt .........veinnn QB
Odrick, Jared .......cccveeee DT
Pouncey, Mike .. ..G/C
Satele, Samson................ C
Shelby, Derrick .............. DE
Sheppard, Kelvin............. LB
Sims, DioN ..vvevviereeinnne TE

Smith, Shelley ..
Stanford, R.J. ..coocveeennne
Starks, Randy................
Sturgis, Caleb........ccccueeeen
Tannehill, Ryan..............

Taylor, Jamar.................

Thomas, Dallas................
Thomas, Daniel .............

Tripp, Jordan .........cceeeens
Trusnik, Jason ................
Turner, Billy ....cccvviiiiieennns
Vernon, Olivier...............

Wake, Cameron.
Wallace, Mike ........cue..

Wheeler, Philip ...............
Williams, Damien........... RB
Wilson, Jimmy .....ccceeeennn S




